

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



# EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 06, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

1

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 132-08-2020

## RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE CITY VICE MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO CONDUCT REGULAR AND SPECIAL SESSIONS THROUGH TELECONFERENCING DURING THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE ENHANCED COMMUNITY QUARANTINE

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 929 on March 16, 2020 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines in view of the escalating and continuous rise of confirmed COVID-19 cases despite government interventions;

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the entire Luzon area was placed under enhanced community quarantine in response to the growing pandemic of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, due to the sudden increase of infected persons, the President issued Proclamation No. 929 declaring the Philippines under the State of Calamity;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has issued Executive Order No. 28, series of 2020 "An Order Implementing the Strict Home Quarantine in All Households Beginning March 17, 2020 to April 14, 2020 in Tuguegarao City";

WHEREAS, the conduct of sessions through teleconferencing is an important move to support social distancing and home quarantine protocols imposed by the City Government of Tuguegarao and the National Government;

WHEREAS, in the absence of a provision in the Internal Rules of Procedure on teleconferencing, the Eighth City Council may adopt the rules of the House of Representatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to request the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to conduct regular and special sessions through teleconferencing during the entire duration of the Enhanced Community Quarantine.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 132-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOE TO, Ph.D. the Sanggunian A

ATTESTED

HOX. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN Sangganiang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_

al

~P

а.,